Killed vaccines are recommended for dogs receiving ATOPICA because the impact of
cyclosporine on the immune response to modified live vaccines is unknown (See Animal
Safety).

Adverse Reactions:
A total of 265 dogs were included in the field study safety analysis. One hundred and
eleven (111) dogs were treated with placebo for the first 30 days. For the remainder of
the study, all dogs received ATOPICA capsules.
Fourteen dogs withdrew from the study due to adverse reactions. Four dogs withdrew
from the study after vomiting. One dog each withdrew from the study after diarrhea;

[...]

of cyclosporine can be altered by the co-administration of a variety of agents (See
Precautions).

Effectiveness Field Study:
A multisite, placebo controlled, double masked, field study was conducted in the United
States and Canada using 16 investigators. Two hundred sixty five (265) dogs aged 1-10
years, weighing 4-121 lbs received either ATOPICA capsules at 5 mg/kg/day or placebo
capsules. After 30 days, placebo dogs were switched to ATOPICA capsules.
Dogs were treated with ATOPICA capsules for a total of 4 months. No additional therapy
with antihistamines, corticosteroids or medicated shampoos was permitted.
Evaluations for pruritus and for skin lesions to derive a Canine Atopic Dermatitis Extent
and Severity Index (CADESI) score occurred at enrollment and at monthly intervals. One
hundred ninety-two (192) dogs were included in the statistical analysis of effectiveness.
At the end of the 30 day placebo controlled period, CADESI scores of dogs treated with
ATOPICA capsules improved by 45% from enrollment, while CADESI scores of dogs
treated with placebo worsened by 9%.